

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/25/2024 10:29 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1025866

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, a Washington municipal corporation; BARRY CHRISMAN and KERRY CHRISMAN, individually and as husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES DBA SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, INC., a California corporation, PRECISION FORESTRY, INC., a Washington corporation, and ABC CORPORATIONS 1-10,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION I

**AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF
WASHINGTON FOREST PROTECTION
ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF
LAND TRUSTS, WASHINGTON STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, WASHINGTON FARM
FORESTRY ASSOCIATION, THE CONSERVATION
FUND, AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE COUNCIL,
AND WASHINGTON FARM BUREAU LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONS FOR
REVIEW**

Counsel listed on following page

NORTHWEST RESOURCE LAW PLLC

David O. Bechtold

WSBA #55811

dbechtold@nwresource.com

503.664.3582

Greg A. Hibbard

WSBA #60526

ghibbard@nwresource.com

206.971.1568

*Attorneys for Amici Washington Forest Protection Association,
Washington Association of Land Trusts, Washington State
Association of Counties, Washington Farm Forestry
Association, The Conservation Fund, American Forest
Resource Council, and Washington Farm Bureau Legal
Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. RCW 76.09.330 Is Part of Landmark Agreements Related to Forest Management in Washington.	3
	B. Where Trees Should Be Left to Benefit Public Resources Is Variable, and Permitting Conditions Are Legally Binding.	7
IV.	ARGUMENT	13
	A. The Holding that Immunity Only Applies to Trees Strictly Required to Be Left by Regulation Is Incorrect and Contrary to Public Policy.	13
	B. Holding Landowners Liable for Not Preventing Trees from Falling Is Contradictory to the Policy Rationale for RCW 76.09.330.	16
	C. Holding Timber Sale Purchasers and Operators Liable for Leave Trees Renders RCW 76.09.330 Meaningless in Practice.	17
V.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty. v. State</i> , __ Wn. App. 2d __, 534 P.3d 1210 (Wash. Ct. App. 2023).....	passim
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 154 Wn. App. 454, 225 P.3d 458 (2010)	6

Statutes

Laws of 1987, ch. 95 § 7	5
Laws of 1992, ch. 52 § 5	5
Laws of 1999, Spec. Sess., ch. 4 § 602	6
RCW 76.09.010	8
RCW 76.09.020	18
RCW 76.09.063	11
RCW 76.09.350	11
RCW 77.55.121	11

Regulations

WAC 222-12-0401	12
WAC 222-16-100	11

Other Authorities

ESA Section 10 Habitat Conservation NEPA Documents,
NOAA FISHERIES 11

Permits for Native Endangered and Threatened Species, U.S.
FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE 11

Washington State Department of Natural Resources, *et al.*,
Forests and Fish Report (1999)..... 5, 6

Washington State Department of Natural Resources, *et al.*,
*Timber/Fish/Wildlife Agreement, A Better Future in Our
Woods and Streams, Final Report* (1987) 3, 4

Washington State Department of Natural Resources, *Forest
Practices Illustrated, A Simplified Guide to Forest Practices
Rules in Washington State* (2021)..... 9, 10
